

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED
6-10-15
04:59 PM

Application of Southern California Edison Company (U338E) for Approval of the Results of Its 2013 Local Capacity Requirements Request for Offers for the Western Los Angeles Basin.

Application 14-11-012
(Filed November 21, 2014)

**OPENING BRIEF
OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
(PUBLIC VERSION)**

JAMES M. RALPH
Attorney for the
Office of Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-4673
Email: james.ralph@cpuc.ca.gov

ZITA KLINE
Regulatory Analyst for the
Office of Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-3113
Email: zita.kline@cpuc.ca.gov

June 10, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii, iii
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION	1
III. DISCUSSION	2
A. BACKGROUND.....	2
B. EVIDENTIARY STANDARDS AND BURDEN OF PROOF	3
1. Burden of Proof	3
2. Standard of Proof.....	4
C. SCE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT NRG CONTRACTS 447200-447205 AND 447250 ARE REASONABLE MEANS OF COMPLYING WITH THE TRACK 1 AND TRACK 4 DECISIONS	5
1. Approving NRG Contracts 447200-447205 as Demand Response Thwarts The Public Policy Objectives Of Demand Response And Is Inconsistent With Every Relevant Prior Commission Decision.....	5
2. NRG Contracts 447200-447205 Are Not Distributed Generation	7
3. SCE failed to establish that NRG Contract 447250 is a reasonable means of complying with D.13-02-015 and D.14-03-004	9
D. IF THE COMMISSION APPROVES NRG CONTRACTS 447200-447205 AND 447250 AS DEMAND RESPONSE CONTRACTS, THEN ORA URGES THE COMMISSION TO ADOPT ORA’S CONTRACT MODIFICATION RECOMMENDATIONS.....	9
1. DR Contract Section 8.1(B)(i) Should Require the Seller to Provide a List of Participating Accounts to Support at Least 50% of its Contract Capacity for each Month	11
2. DR Contract Section 8.1(B)(i) Should Apply When Any Dispatch Occurs During Three Consecutive Months Rather Than Only to Full Portfolio Dispatches	12
3. The DR Contract Should Base a Seller’s Capacity Rating on its Performance During All Event Hours During a Month Instead of the Average Best-Performing Hour.....	13
4. The DR Contract Should Require SCE to Conduct a Test Event Within the First Month of a Contract to Verify a Contract’s Available Capacity.....	15

5. The DR Contract Should Allow SCE to Call a Seller Dispatch Event Any Time in a 30 Day Window, as Opposed to the Current Three Day Window.....	15
6. SCE Should Clarify that the DR Contracts is a Supply-Side Resource Eligible for Resource Adequacy and LTPP Credit	16
7. The DR Contract Should Be Modified to Prohibit Dual Participation in SCE’s Demand Response Programs	16
8. ORA’s Recommended Modifications are Necessary, Because the Demand Response Contracts are Vulnerable to Significant Derating.....	17
E. THE COMMISSION SHOULD FIND THE 100 MW CAP ON IN-FRONT OF THE METER (IFOM) ENERGY STORAGE (ES) UNREASONABLE AND CONTRARY TO LEAST COST - BEST FIT VALUATION	18
1. Interconnection Risks Do Not Justify the 100 MW Cap.....	19
2. SCE Failed to Substantiate How Potential Overvaluation of IFOM ES Warrants a 100 MW Cap.....	20
3. SCE’s Reliance on Capital Lease Accounting and Debt Equivalence Risk to Impose a 100 MW Cap is Unreasonable.....	22
a) SCE Included the Cost of Added Debt Equivalentents into the Net Present Value of IFOM ES Offers	22
b) SCE Failed to Demonstrate the Necessity of the 100 MW Cap Even After Including an “Embedded Put Option” into IFOM ES Contracts	23
c) SCE Failed to Justify a 100 MW Cap Given the Likelihood of a Credit Downgrade and the Cost-Effectiveness of IFOM ES in SCE’s Valuation	24
4. The 100 MW Cap is Unreasonable Because it Excluded Lower Cost-Better Fit Resources	25
5. Alternatively, Removing the 100 MW Cap and Procuring Larger Amounts of IFOM ES is a More Cost-Effective Option and Reduces Reliance on Gas-Fired Generation Peaking Resources	26
IV. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CPUC Decisions</u>	
D.90462 (1970), 2 CPUC 2d 89, 98-9	5
D.92496 (1980), 4 CPUC 2d 693, 701.....	3
D.00-02-046, 2000 Cal. PUC LEXIS 239	3, 5
D.03-09-021	5
D.04-03-034	4
D.04-07-022	5
D.05-01-056	6
D.06-11-049	6
D.12-11-025	17
D.13-02-015	1, 10
D.14-03-004	1, 2, 10, 11, 28
D.14-11-016	7
D.14-12-024	7
D.14-12-025	4
D.83-05-036 (1983), 11 CPUC 2d 474, 475	3
D.87-12-067 (1987), 27 CPUC 2d 1, 21	3
<u>California Public Utilities Commission Regulation</u>	
Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure	
Resolution ALJ 176-3347	3
